

NO:40930-II<sup>(5)</sup>

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**Estate of ROSE P. SOWDER**

---

DIANE THOMPSON and SANDRA MITCHELL,

**APPELLANTS**

v.

Estate of ROSE P. SOWDER, CYNTHIA PICHA, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE,

**RESPONDENTS**

---

**AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**MAY 5, 2011**

**Patrick H. Vane  
Attorney at Law  
Joan Roth  
Attorney at Law  
1530 Westlake Avenue North  
Suite # 1  
Seattle, WA  
98109  
(206) 612 8175**

*pm 5-5-11*

*Kr*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction .....	1
II. Statement of the Case .....	2
III. Argument .....	4
A. Appellants Properly Appealed From The Final Order Granting Summary Judgment.....	4
B. Summary Judgment Should Be Reversed Because There Are Issues Of Fact Regarding Whether Diane’s Distributive Share Of Rose’s Estate Should Be Reduced By \$50,000. ....	9
1. There Is A Dispute Of Material Fact Concerning The Testator’s Intent. ....	9
2. There Are Issues Of Material Fact Whether There Were Any Items Of Personal Property Owned By Rose, Held By Diane, Requested By Rose, And Not Returned To Rose’s Estate. ....	12
C. Summary Judgment Should Be Reversed Because There Are Issues of Fact Regarding Whether Cynthia Has Breached Her Fiduciary Duty Of Loyalty As Trustee and Personal Representative. ....	17
D. Appellants Are Entitled To An Award Of Attorney Fees Both On Appeal And For Defending The Motion For Summary Judgment In The Trial Court. ....	19
V. Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>Esmieu v. Schrag</i> , 88 Wn.2d 490,563 P.2d 203 (1977) .....	18
<i>Griffen v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 36 P.3d 552 (Wash.App. 2001).....	9
<i>In re Estate of Bergau</i> , 103 Wn.2d 431, 693 P.2d 703 (1985) .....	10
<i>In re Estate of Ehlers</i> , 80 Wn. App. 751, 911 P.2d 1017 (1996) .....	17
<i>Kinnan v. Jordan</i> , 131 Wn. App. 738, 753, 129 P.3d 807 (2006) .....	7
<i>Knox v. Microsoft Corp</i> , 92 Wn. App. 204, 213, 962 P.2d 839 (1998).....	9
<i>Maynard v. Sisters of Providence</i> , 72 Wn. App. 878, 881, 866 P.2d 1272 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Old Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Spokane v. Hughes</i> , 16 Wn.2d 584, 587, 134 P.2d 63 (1943).....	10, 13
<i>Peoples Nat'l Bank of Washington v. Jarvis</i> , 58 Wn.2d 627, 632, 364 P.2d 436 (1961).....	20
<i>Pomerantz v. Pomerantz</i> , 179 Md. 436, 439-440, 19 A.2d 713, 715 (1941).....	14
<i>Rogers v Rogers</i> , 271 Md. 603, 608, 319 A.2d 119 (1974).....	14
<i>Ron &amp; E Enterprises, Inc. v. Carrara, LLC</i> , 137 Wn. App. 822, 155 P.3d 161(2007) .....	7

<i>Seattle First Nat'l Bank v. Crosby</i> , 42 Wn.2d 234, 246, 254 P.2d 732 (1953).....	10,13
<i>Snyder v. Stouffer</i> , 270 Md. 647, 650-51, 313 A.2d 497 (1974).....	14
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Waits v. Hamlin</i> , 55 Wn. App. 193, 200, 776 P.2d 1003 (1989) .....	10
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 144 Wn. App. 573, 577-78, 183 P.3d 346 (2008) .....	7

**Statutes**

RCW 5.60.030 .....	16
--------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

CR 52(b) .....	1, 5, 8, 21
CR 54(a)(1) .....	5, 7
CR 56(h) .....	5, 6
RAP 1.2(a) .....	9
RAP 2.4(f) .....	1, 7, 8
RAP 9.12 .....	1, 5
